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Chapter 507 

1021 
CHAP. 509 

AN ACT Exempting Sales to Certain Institutions from Sales Tax. 

Be it enacted by the PeolJle of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 36, § 1760, sub-§ I8-A, additional. Section 1760 of Title 36 of the 
Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 
IS-A to read as follows: 

I8-A. Other institutions. Sales to incorporated private nonprofit resi­
dential child caring institutions which are licensed by the Department of 
Health and Welfare as child caring institutions. 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 508 

AN ACT Exempting Certain Incorporated Nonprofit Nursing Homes 
from the Sales Tax. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 36, § 1760, sub-§ 16, amended. The first sentence of subsection 16 
of section 1760 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as 
follows: 

Sales to incorporated hospitals, incorporated nonprofit nursing homes licensed 
by the Department of Health and Welfare, institutions incorporated as non­
profit corporations for the sole purpose of conducting medical research or for 
the purpose of operating educational television or radio stations, schools and 
regularly organized churches or houses of religious worship, excepting sales, 
storage or use in activities which are mainly commercial enterprises. 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 509 

AN ACT Relating to Snow Removal on State Highways in Built-up Sections 
of Certain Municipalities. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 23, § 1001, amended. The first sentence of the last paragraph of 
section 1001 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

The maintenance provisions of sections 70S, 751, 1001, 1002, 1003, 1005, 100S 
and 1011 shall not apply to those compact or built-up sections of state high­
way in cities or towns whose population according to the last U. S. census 
exceeds 5,000 inhabitants, except for maintenance of secondary federal aid 
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projects, and the snow removal provisions shall not apply to those compact 
or built-up sections, and "compact areas" as determined by the commission, 
in which compact sections are intermittent and separated by a short interval 
or intervals of sections that are not compact, of state highway in cities or 
towns whose population according to the last U. S. census exceeds 2,eee 
2,500 inhabitants. 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 510 

AN ACT Pertaining to the Salary of the Administrative Hearing 
Commissioner. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 5, § 2401, sub-§ 3, amended. Subsection 3 of section 2401 of Title 
5 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 5 of chapter 
590 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows: 

3. Salary. The Administrative Hearing Commissioner shall receive an 
annual compensation ~ ~,-see, an amount which is $1,500 less than that of 
a Superior Court Justice. He shall be entitled to actual and necessary ex­
penses in the. performance of his duties. He may employ necessary clerical 
assistance. 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 511 

AN ACT to Remove Remarriage Restriction on Survivor Benefit· Payments 
under State Retirement System. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 5, § 1124, sub-§ I, 11 B, sub-11 (I), div. (f), additional. Subpara­
graph (1) of paragraph B of subsection 1 of section II24 of Title 5 of the 
Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new division 
(f), to read as follows: 

(f) Any recipient of benefits under this section who has remained 
unremarried and who does remarry at attained age 60 Or thereafter 
shall be entitled to continuation of such benefits for the remainder of 
his or her lifetime. 

Effective September 23, 1971 


